
HEI,L,SOUIH 1 , O N C  DISTANCE, TNC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
Original Pagc 107. IS 

SEC'I'ION 4 - RESIDENTIAL A N D  IlUSINESS SERVICES, (COIVT'D.) 

4.3 Business Service Offerings. (Cont'd.) 

4.3.25 RellSouth' Business llnliinitrd IntraLA'I'A Plan, (cont'd.) 

(13) Hates and Charges 

(1 )  Monthly Recurring Charge* 

The following monthly rccurring charge applies based on the number o f  
stvitchcd access lines or type of service subscribed to this plan. 

Direct Din1 Service: 

1 5 Line Option 9; 14.95 
6 - 10 Line Option $24.95 
I 1 - 20 Lines, one PRf or oiie T-I Option $39.95 

Toll-Frcc Inbound Service: See Section 4.3.1 I 

(2) Per Call Ratcs 

(a) Direct Dial Rates 
lntraLATA rates 
InterI.A'TA rates 

(I)) Toll-free Inbound Ratcs 
Intre1,ATh rates 
lntcrLATA rates 

Initial Each Add'l 
30 Seconds 6 Seconds 

so.000 $0.000 
$0.035 $0.007 

$0.035 $0.007 
s0.035 $0.007 

* lhis monthly recurring charge is  identical to the monthly rccurring charge identified in the 
( ' o m p i 1 n f h  Interstate Business Scrvlces Pricing and Scrvice Guide. Only one monthly recurring 
charge w i l l  apply whcn both intcrstatc and intrastatc service is prvvidcd to the Customer. 

fssucd: Novcmbcr 12, 1003 EFfective: November 13, 2003 

Director, Business implementation and Compliance 
tleitSoutli L,ong Distance, Inc. 

400 Pcriineter Center Terrace, Suitc 400 
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 
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Kcrilucky Tariff No. 3 
Original Page 107.15. I 

SECJION 4 - RESIDEN‘I’IAI, AND BUSINESS SERVICES, (C1ON’I”D.) 

4.3 Hiisinass Service Offerings. (Cont’d.) 

43.25 BellSouth”” Rusincss Unliniitcd Intra1,A’I’A Plan, (cont’d.) 

(R) Katcs arid Chargcs, (continued) 

(3) Call Dctaii Monthly Recurring Ctrarge” 

The following inonthly recurring charge applics to Customers choosing to 
rcccive call detail information based on the number of‘switchcd access lines 
o r  type of service subscribed to this plan. 

Line Option 

1 - 5 Line Option 
6 - I0 Line Option 
I 1 - 20 Line, one PRI or one T-l Option 

$5.00 
$1 5 .oo 
1535.00 

*. This monthly recurring charge is idcntical 10 the inonthly recurring chargc 
identificd in the Company‘s Interstalc Business Services Pricing and Service 
Guide. Only one inonthly rccurring charge will apply when both intcrstatc and 
intrastate scrvicc is  provided to the Costotncr. 

lssuad: Fcbruary 78, 2005 Effective: March 1,  2005 

Director, Busincss IImplemcntation and Compliance 
BellSouth Long Distance. Inc. 

400 I’crimctcr Ccntcr Tcrracc, Suitc 400 
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0502 



BELLSOUTH 1,OXG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
31d Revised Page 107.16 

Canccls 2"d Rcvised Page 107.16 - 

SECTION 4 - RESlDKN'TlAI, AND BUSINESS SERVICES, (CONT'D.) 

4.3 Busincss Service Offerings, (Cant'd.) 

43.25 BellSouth" Business Unlimited IntralATA Plan, (cont'd.) 

(c') Plan Idintitations 

Custonicr lines, PRI or T- 1 associated with educational institutious 
(oollegcs, universities, etc.) or other businesses that aggregate end uscr 
traffic arc not eligible for this plan service. 

CInliinitcd intrastatr: intraLRTA usagc does not include multi-party 
conference calls (except those placed by using the Three- Way Calling 
features are jncludcd), calls to 900, 976, 700 numbers or other calls to 
access information services, directory assistance, calling card, operator 
services or intenintional callings services and toll free calling scrviccs. 

This plan servicc is not available for resale. 

Tcr1.n discounts arc not applicable to this service. 

Service under this plari cannot be used with the following applications or 
services: cal l  center environinent or in  connection with any sintilar such 
application, auto-dialers or any similar type or device, PBX or PBX-like 
equipment, data transmission equipment. Centrcx service, foreign 
exchilligc service, public telephone services, broadcast facsimile scrvices 
or the equivalents of' any such services. 

. -  
lssucd: 1)cccrnbcr 2, 2005 Effective: Dcceriibcr 5 ,  2005 

Director. Business Implenientation and Compliance 
ReIlSouth Long Distance, Inc. 

400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400 
Allanta, Georgia 30346 KYoOS 19 



BEI,I,SOUTH I.ONG DIS'I'AYCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
4'" Rcvised Page 107.17 

Cancols 3'" Revised Pagc 107.17 
I" 

SEC'I'ION 4 - 1tI:SIUENTIAI~ AND BUSINESS SERVICES, (COS'J'D.) 

4.3 Business Service Offerings, (Cunt'd.) 

4.3.25 RcllSouth" Business Unlimited IntraLATA Plan, (cunt'd.) 

( C )  Plan Limitations, {continued) 

( 6 )  This plaii is not avaiiahic to Customers with an ;iccount that bills to 
anathcr number o r  is the recipient of chiirgcs billed from another number. 

- 
Issucd: Dcccinber 2 ,  2005 Effective: Decembcr 5, 7,005 

Dircctor. Business Implcmeiitation and Coinpliancc 
BcllSoutli Long Distance. Ittc. 

400 Pcriinctcr Ccntcr Terrace. Suite 400 
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYoOS 19 



BEI,L,SOUTH 1,OSG DIS'l'ANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
2'ld Revised Page 107.18 

I__ - Cancets I" Kesised Page 107.18 

SECTION 4 - KESIDEN'PIAI, AND BUSINESS SERVICES, (CONT'D.) 

4.3 Rusiiicss Service Offerings, (Cont'd.) 

1.3.26 BellSouth3" Hitsiness Unliniitcil Plan 

The I3eIlSonth' Business Unliiniteti plan is a direct dialcd domestic outbound loti$ distance 
voice scrvice offered 10 business Customers with one to twclvc switched iicccss lines. 
Service is offered on a tlijt rate basis, twenty four hours per day. scvcn days per wcck. 
Custonicrs must dial 1 plus the area code, i f  applicable, and the tcnninating number to 
cornplcte a call utilizing this servicc The BcllSoulh' Business Unlimited plan providcs the 
Customer with unlimited minutes o f  intercxchrtngc intrastatc long distance usage for a flat 
rate monthly charge (certain rcslrictioiis. as outlined below, do apply). This plan docs not 
provide call detail information on thc Custoincr's monthly bill for usage eligible for 
unlimited calling but docs provide call detail infitmiation for usage riot included in the 
utilirnitcd calling. Custoniers rimy choose to receive this call dctail irifortnation for an 
additional nionthly recurring charge. This service is only oifered in conjunction with the 
corrcsponding intcrstatc BcllSouth * Busincss IJiiliinitcd plan. This scrvicc is riot offered on 
311 intra1.A I'A or intrastate only basis. 

Toll frcc scrwcc is aviiilablc with this plan for Customers who also subscribe 10 tlic 
BclISoutlih Busincss Easy Toll Frce plan. Tlze provisions and rates and charges of thc 
BellSouth' Business Easy Toll Frce plan will apply as described in Section 4.3.1 I of th is 
tariff except that usage ratcs arc specified below. Toll free usagc is not includcd in the 
unlimited nsagc. 

Issued: February 78, 2005 Effcctivc: March I ,  2005 

Director, Business implcmcntation and Cotnpliancc 
tkllSouth Long Distance. Itic. 

400 Pcriinetcr Center Terrace, Suite 400 
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0502 



REI,l,SOUTH 1,ONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
3"' Revised Pagc 107.19 

Cancels 2'"' Revised Pagc 107. i 9 ~- .- 

SECTION 4 - RESIDENTTAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES, (CONT'D.) 

4.3 Husincss Scrvicc Offerings, (Cotit'd.) 

4.3.26 HellSouth" Business Unlimited Plan, (cant'd.) 

(A) Rates and Charges 

(1 )  Monthly Uecurriiig Chargc 

The following moiitlrly recurritig cliarge applies for eligible unlimiicd plan 
usagc hascd 011 thc nurnbcr of lines subscribed to this plan: 

Dircct Dial Service 

Number of Lines 
I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
1 1  
12 

(2) Toll Free Inbound Servicc 

$8.00 
514.00 
1s20.00 
S26.00 
532.00 
$38.00 
$44 00 
S50.00 
$56.00 
$62.00 
$68.00 
$74.00 

(a) Monthly Itcciirring Charges: Scc Section 4.3.1 1 of this 
tariff 

(b) Toll Free Inhound Pcr Minute Rate: S0.06 

All toll frec inbound calls are billed in six ( 6 )  sccond increments after an  
initial pcriod, for billing purposes. of thirty (30) suconds. 

I" 

Issued: Novenibcr 30, 2005 Effcctivc: December 1, 2005 

Director, Busincss linplemcntation and C'onipiiancc 
BellSouth Long Distance. lnc. 

400 Pcritnctcr Centcr Terrace, Suite 400 
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KY 005 i 8 



REIdI,SOU‘l’H LONC; DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
I ‘‘ Kcvised Page 107.19. I 

Cariccls Origirial Page 107.19.1 -- 

SECTION 1 - RESIDENT1 A I a  AND BUSINESS SEHVICES, (CONT’D.) 

4.3 Business Service Offerings, (Chnt’d.) 

4.3.26 HcllSouth” Business Unlimited Plan. (cont‘d.) 

(A) Hates and Charges, (contiiiued) 

(3) Call Detail Monthly Recurring Charge 

The following monthly recurring charge applies for call detail information 
hnsed on the number of lines subscribed to this plan: 

Nuinher o f  Lines 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
I t  
12 

$2.00 
$4.00 
$6.00 
$8.00 

$10.00 
$12.00 
$14.00 
$16.00 
$ 18.00 
$20.00 
$22.00 
$24.00 

- - -- 
fssiicd: November 30, 2005 Effective: I>cceinber I .  2005 

Director, Riisincss lmplcmcntation and Compliance 
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. 

400 Perimeter Center ‘Terrace, Suite 4 0  
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYoO518 



Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
4"' KeViSCd PdgC 107.20 

SEC"rI0N 4 - RES:SDEN'TIAL, AND BUSINESS SERVICES, {CONT'D.) 

4.3 Business Service Offerings, (Cont'd.) 

4.3.26 13cllSouth" Business 1lnlirnitc.d Plan, (eont'd.) 

(B) Costoarer Eligibility Criteria: 

In  order to be eligible for this plan, the Company inust be able to vcrii'y that the 
Custoincr inccts the followiog eligibiliry requirements. If the C'ompany dctemiincs 
that thc Custoinor's usc of scrvicc violates any of these restrictions tllc Company, 
at its sole option, may tnove the Custoincr to anothcr plan or suspend, rcstrict or 
canccl tlic Customer's service without prior notice. Custnmcrs are ciigiblc for this 
scrvicc if they meet the following rcquiremcnts: 

Ciistomers must be new or existing subscribers to BcllSouth Long 
Disrancc and must also be new or existing subscribers to the Company's 
aftiliated incumbent local cxchangc carrier. C'ustorncrs niust subscribe to 
BcllSoutli' Complete Choice' For Business plan offered by the 
Company's ilffiliated incumbent local exuhaiige carrier on each line at each 
location under this plan. Tlic Customer inust also receive billing for each 
of these services froin the Company's affiliated incittnbent local exchaiigc 
carrier. 

At the tirnc of' subscription to this plan, I'ustomcrs musk subscribe to a 
local strvice term agreement with thc Compuny's affiliated incumbent 
iocitl exchange ctirricr 

'This plan is available to busincss Custorncrs with one to twcfvc business 
lines at a single location and on a single billing account. All lines at the 
location must suhscrihc to this plan. 

Customers must prcsribscribc to NcllSouthr Business Unlimited plan for 
both intr;il.ATA and iiitcrl,ATh usage on all lines lhiit arc at a single 
location and on a single hilling account. 

Issued: Deccmbcr 2. 2005 Effective: December 5, 20115 

Director. Business Implcincntatinn aiid Coinpliancc 
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. 

400 Perimeter Center rcrrace, Suite 400 
Atlanla, Georgia 30346 



BEI,I,SOU'IH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
4"' Revised Pago 107.21 

C'anccls 3rd Revised Pam 107.2 1 

SECTION 4 - RESIDEN'I'IAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES, (CON'I'D.) 

1.3 Birsiness Service Offerings, (Cont'd.) 

4.3.26 12ellSouth@ Business llnlimited Plan, (cont'd.) 

(B) Castomer Eligibility Criteria, (continued): 

(5) Unlimited plan usage does not include multfparty conference c:ills 
(except lhosc calls placcd by using the "l'hrcc-Way Calling feature are 
includcd), calls to 900. 976, 3 0  numbers arid other calls to access 
information scrvices, directory assistance, calling card, operator services, 
international calling and toll frcc calling scrviccs. 

(6) This plan i s  not availiible for resale. 

(7) This plan is  not available to Custoiners with an account that bills to 
another number or is the recipient of charges billed from another number. 

Issuccl: December 2 ,  2005 Effective: Dcccmbcr 5 ,  2005 

Director. Business lniplemcntatiori and Compliance 
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. 

400 Pcritneter Cciitcr Tcrracc, Suite 400 
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0519 



BEL1,SOUTH 1,ONG DISTANCE, IEC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
4''' Revised Page 107.22 

Cancels 3"' Revised Page 107.22 _---- 

SEC'WON 4 - RESIDENTIAI, AND RZJSINESS SERVICES, (COXT'D.) 

4.3 Business Service Offerings, (Cont'd.) 

4.3.26 BeliSouth" Riisincss Unlirnitcd Plan, (cont'd.) 

(R) Customer Eligibility Criteria, (continued): 

(8) Service under this plan caiinot be uscd with the following applicatiotis or 
services: ca l l  ccnter environment or in coniicction with any similar such 
application. autrrdii11ers or ariy similar type of device, PBX or PBX-like 
cquiptncnt, data transmission cquipment, Centrcx service. foreign 
cxchangc scrvice, public telephonc services, ISDN services, broadcast 
facsiinilc services or the cquivalents of any srtch scn+xs. 

(9) Customers on this plan may only place as ~ i a n y  concurrent calls as they 
have individual lines subscrihcd to under this plan. 

(18) Tcmi discounts arc not applicable ta this service. 

(1 1) Customer lines associated with cducation institutions (collcges, 
Ihivcrsitics, ctc.) or other businesses thal aggregate end user traflk arc 
not eligible for this p l m  

Director. Rusincss Itnplcinentation and Compiiitnce 
BcllSooth Long Distance. lnc. 

400 Perimeter C'cntcr Tcrracc, Suite 400 
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0519 



BELISOU'I'H 1,ONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
Original Page 264 

SECTION 100 - OlZSO1,ETE SERVICE OIVERINGS, (CONT'D 

100.3 Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd.) 

100.3.44 t3ellSouth" Hasic IJsliniitcd 11 Plan (C)lrsoletecl I1/01/05) 

The RcIISouthh Basic Unlimited I1 pliin is ;I direct dialed outhouod long distalice service 
offered to single line or multi-line residential Custoiners on switched access linos. Service is 
offcrcd on a flat rate basis, twenty-four hours pcr day, seven days per week. Customers must 
dial 1 plus the area code, if applicable, and the tcriniiiating number to cornplete a call 
utilizing this servicc. The BellSouth' Basic Unlimited 11 plan provides thc Customer with 
unlimited rniniites of intcrexchangc (both interstate and intrastate) long distance usage for a 
flat rate iiionthly charge (certain restrictions. as outlined below, do apply). This plan docs not 
provide call dctail infbmation on [tie Customer's monthly bill. 

this servicc is only offered i n  conjunction with the corresponding interstate BcllSouthL 
Basic Unlimited I1 plan. An additional monthly service charge will apply for the 
corresponding interstalc servicc. This service is not offered on an intraLATA or intrastate 
only basis. 

(A) blonthly Service Charge 

Monthly Cirrtrgc $13.99 

{R) Chstenicr Eligibility Critcria 

In order to he eligible for this plan, the Company iiiust be able to verify that the 
Customer rneets the following cligibility rcqiurements. Customers who no longer 
iricct thcsc cligibilily rcqttirenicnis will not be eligible for this plan and may be 
offered an altcrnativc plan or have thcir service suspended. restricted or canceled 
without prior notice. Ehstomers arc eligible for this service if they meet the 
Ibl lo \s ing rcqu ircnicn t s : 

(1) This plan is availablc to Custonicrs with onc to lhrcc lines at a location. 

Material on this pagc WHS originally foend on Pagc 58. 

--" --I- "I-- 

Issticd. Octobcr 3 I ,  2005 Effective: November 1. 2005 

Director, Business laiplcmcntation and Compliance 
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. 

400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400 
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYoOS 17 
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BE1,LSOU‘TH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
Original Page 265 

SECTION 100 - OBSOLE‘IX SERVICE OFFERJNGS, (CONT’D 

100.3 ’ f ‘ype 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cunt’d.) 

iUO.3.44 IZrllSouthh Basic Ifnliniited I1 Plan (Obsoleted 11/01/05), (cont’cf.) 

(€3) Customer Eligibility Criteria, (cont’d,) 

Single line Customers must subscribe fo BcIlSoutl~ Long Distance and must 
also subscribe to one of the Company’s atfiliatcd incumbent local exchange 
aitity’s residential services (except for DellSouth” Cornplcte Choicc’ plan 
or RellSouthk Prcli.rredPack’ plan) with no Associated Services as defined 
in Section 3.13 of this tariff. Multi-line Customers must subscribc to 
RellSouth Long Ilistancc and to one ofthc Company’s affiliated ittcumbent 
local exchange entity’s residential services (except for BellSouth” Coinpletc 
Choice’ plan or 13cllSouth* I’refcrredPecK~ plan) on each line under this 
plan with no Associated Services. The Customer must receivc billing for 
each of‘ tlicse scrviccs from the Cotnpany’s affiliated incumbent local 
cxchitnge entity. 

Customers must prcsubscribc 10 BcllSourh Long Distance for both 
intraLATA and intcrLAT.4 long distancc scrvicc on all lines subscribed to 
under this plan. 

Custonier lines i ~~so~ ia tc t i  will) ctlucational itistitutions, (colleges, 
univcrsitics, etc.) are not eligible for this plan. 

This plan cannot be uscd for any use inconsistent with residential scrvicc. 

This plan is not :wailable ror resale. 

This plan is ticit available on an account that is the recipient of charges 
billed from another location. 

llnliniitetl plan usage docs not includc multi-party conference calls (cxcept 
thosc calls plascd by using the Three Way Calling feature are included). 
calls to 900, 976, 700 numbers and othcr calls to acecss information 
services, dircciory assistirncu, calling card. opcralor scrviccs, intcrnational 
calling and toll free calling services. 

Material on this page was originally found on Page 59. 

---- -_---I - 
Issued: October 3 I ,  2005 Effective: Novciiiber 1, 2005 

Director, Business lniplenientation nnd Compliance 
BellSouth Long Distance, lnc. 

400 Pcrimctcr Ccnkr Terrace, Suite 400 
Atlanta, Cicorgia 30346 KYo05 17 
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BELLSOUTH LOSG DISTAIVCE, IXC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
Origiriai Page 266 

SECTION I00 - OBSOI,ETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT’D 

100.3 Type 2 - Obsolct~. Services, (Csnt’d.) 

100.3.44 BcllSoutiiX I3ssic Unlimited 11 Plan (Obsoleted 11/01/05), (cont’d.) 

(B) Customer Eligibility Criteria, (cont’d.) 

(9) I f  usage undcr this plan is not consistcnt with typical residential Customer 
iisagc, at the Company’s solc discretion, the Company may of‘fcr thc 
Customer at1 alternative plan or suspend, restrict or cancel the Customer’s 
scrvicc without prior notice. Calls tliat are not consistent with typical 
residential voice usiige include, but arc not limitcd to: iisc for pcneral 
business purposes, commercial facsimile, auto-dialing, rcsiilc, call centcrs 
and tclcmarkcting. 

(10) Ernploycc discounts, as dcfined in Scctiori 4 of this tariff, do not apply for 
this plan. 

Material on this page was originally found on Page 60. 

-. 
Issucd: Octobcr 3 i, 3,005 Effective: Novernber I ,  2005 

Director, Btisincss Implementation and Compliance 
BcllSouth Long Distance, Inc. 

400 Perimeter Center Tcrracc, Suite 400 
Atlanta, Gcorgia 30346 KYoO517 

.......... 



REIJi,SOUTI1 LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
Original Page 267 

SECTION 100 - OBSOLE'I'E SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT'D 

100.3 Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd.) 

100.3.45 UellSouthX Basic Unlimited I1 Value Plan (Obsoleted 11/01/05) 

The BellSouth' Basic Unlimited 11 Value plan is a direct dialocl outbound long distance 
service offered to single line or multi-line residential Ctistoniers on switclied access lines. 
Service is offered on a flat rate basis, twenty-four hours per thy, seven days pcr week. 
C'ustoiiicrs must dial I pius the area code, if applicable, and the terminating number to 
complctc ii call utilizing this service. The BellSouthX Basic Ilnlimilcd 11 Vafuc plan 
provides the Customer with urilirnitcd minutes of interexchangc (both interstate and 
intrastate) long distance usage for a flat rate monthly charge (certain rcstrictions, as oullincd 
below, tlo apply). This plan docs not provide call detail information on the Customer's 
monthly bill. 

This service is only offered in conjunction with the corresponding interstate BellSouth" 
Basic Unlimited 11 Value plan. An additional monthly service cliargc will apply for the 
corresponding interstate service. This service is not offered on an intraLATA or intrastate 
only bask. 

(A) Monthly Service Charge 

Monthly Charge $13.99 

(B) Customer Eligibility Criteria 

In order to be eligible for this plan, the Company must he able to verify that the 
Custonier meets the following eligibility rcquircmenls. Customers who no loiigcr 
meet these eligibility requireinents will not he eligiblc for this plan and may be 
offercd an alternative service o r  have their service suspended, restricted or 
canceled without prior notice. Customers arc cligihlc for this service if they tncct 
the rollowing rcquireinents: 

(1) This plan is availablc to C:uslonicrs with onc to three liries it& a location. 

Material un this page was originally found on Page 61. 

- 
Issued: October 3 1, 2005 Effective: November 1, 2005 

Director, Business Iiiiplcmcntation and Compliance 
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. 

400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400 
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYoO5 17 
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BELLSOUTH LONC; DISTANCE, INC. Kcntucky 'Tariff No. 3 
Original Page 268 

SECI'ION I00 - OBSOLE'I'E SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT'D 

100.3 Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd.) 

3130.3.45 BellSoutlrk Ilosic ilnliinitcd 11 Value Plan (Obsoleted 11/01/05), (cunt'rl.) 

(R) Customer Eligibility Criteria, (cont'd.) 

Single linc Custorncrs tnusl subscribe to BellSouth Long Distance and must 
also subscribe to one ofthe Company's affiliated incumbent local exchange 
entity's resitlentiai serviccs (cxcept for BellSouth" Complete Choice' plan 
or BellSouthW PreferredPack" plan) and must also subscribe lo at least one 
Associntcd Service listed in Section 3.13 ofthis tariff. Multi-line Custoniers 
must subscribe to f)ellSouth Long Distatice atid 10 one of tire Company's 
affiliated incurnhcnt local exchange entity's rcsidential services (except for 
t3eillSouthk Coinplctc Choicc" plan or BellSouth' PreferrcdPack3 plan) on 
each linc urtdcr this plan and must also subscribc to at least one Associated 
Senice listed in Section 3.13 of this tariff on the primary line. The 
Customer niust receive billing for each of these serviccs from the 
C'ompany's affiliated incumbent Iocitl cxchitngc entity 

Customers niust presubscribc to BellSouth Long Distance for both 
intrakATA and interLATh long distance servicc on all lincs subscrihcd to 
under this plan. 

Customer lincs associated with educational institutions. (colleges, 
universities, ctc.) are not eligible for this plan. 

This plan cannot be used for any use inconsistent with rcsidential service. 

This plan is not available for rcsale. 

This plan i s  not available on an account that i s  the recipient of charges 
billed from another location. 

Material on this page was originally found on Page 62. 

Issued: October 3 I .  2005 Effective: November 1, 2005 

Director, Business Implcincntation and Compliance 
HellSouth Long Distance, Inc. 

400 Perimeter Center Tcrracc, Suite 400 
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYoO5 17 
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BELLSOUTH LOSC DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
Original Page 269 

SECTION 100 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONI'D 

100.3 'I'ype 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd.) 

100.3.35 IklISouth" Basic Unlimited I1 Value Plan (Obsoleted 1 l/UI/OS), (cont'd.) 

(B) Customer Eligibility Criteria, (ront'd.) 

(8) llnlimitcd plan usage does not include multtparty conferencc calls (cxccpt 
thosc calls placcd by using the ThrccbWay Calling feature are included), 
calls to 900, 976, 700 numbers atid other calls to acccss inforination 
services, diroctory assistance, calling card. operator services. international 
calling and toll free caiiing services. 

(9) If usage under this plan is not consistent with typical rcsidetitial Customer 
usage, at the Company's sole discretion, the Cotnpany may offer the 
Custumcr an alternativc plan or suspend, mstrict or cancel the Chstomcr's 
service without prior notice. Calls that are not consistent with typical 
residential voice usage include, but arc not limited to: use for gcncral 
business purposcs, commercial fxsirnile, auto-dialing, resale, call centers 
:ind tclcmarketing. 

(10) Etnploycc discounts, as defined i n  Section 4 ofthis tariff, do not apply for 
this plan. 

Material on this page tvas originally found on Page 62 and 63. 

-".l_l*_l__~..I-....-.....~.._(-.... 
Issued: October 3 1 ,  2005 Effective: November 1, 2005 

Director, Business Implementation and Conipliancc 
I3cllSouth 1,otig Distancc, Inc. 

400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400 
Atlanta. Georgia 30346 KYo0517 



Kenlucky Tariff No. 3 
Original Page 270 

SECTION 100 - OBSOLETE SEHVlCE OFFERINGS, (CQNT'II 

100.3 'l'ypc 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd.) 

100.3.4h 13ellSouthk Unlimited Plan (Obsoleted 11/01/05) 

The 13011Southk Unlitnited Plan is a direct dialed outbound long distance service offered to 
single l ine residential Customers from switched access lines. Service is offcrcd on a flat rate 
basis, twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week. Customers must dial 1 plus the area 
code, if applicabic, and the terminating number to complete a call utilizing this service. The 
13cIlSoi1th~ lJnliinited Plan provides the Custotncr with unliniitcd minutes of interexchange 
intrastatc loiig distance usngc for a flat rate tnonthly charge (certain restrictions, as outlined 
below. do apply). This plan does not provide call detail inforinntion on the Customer's 
nionthly bill. 

This scrvice is only offered in conjunction with the corresponding interstate BellSouthP 
IJnIimitetl Plan. An additional nionthly service charge will apply for the corresponding 
interstate service. This service is not offered on an intraIATA only basis. 

(A)  Monthly Service Charge 

Monthly Charge $12.49 

(13) Customer Eligibility Criteria 

New and existing Customers arc eligible for this service if they meet the following 
rcquircmcnts: 

(1) Customers must subscribe to BellSouth Long Distance and also to thc 
Company's affiliated local exchange carrier's BellSouth'" Cornpletc Choicz 
plan. Thc Custoincr must also receive billing for each of these services 
from the Company's affiliated local exchange carricr. 

(2) Customers must presubscribe to I3ellSouth Long Distance for both 
intraLA'1'A and iiiterLhTA long distance service. 

(3) This plan cannot he used for any use inconsistent with residential service. 

k1ateri:il on this page was originally found on Page 79.13. 

."I_ 

Issued: October 3 I .  2OOS Effective: November 1, 2005 

Director, Busincss lrnplemcntation and Compliance 
RellSoiith Long Distance, lnc. 

400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400 
Atlants, Georgia 30316 KYo0517 

(T.M) 

(W 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

(W 



BELLSOU‘IH IJONC, DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
Original Page 271 

SECTION 100 - oBsoL,rm SERVICE OFFERINGS, (coiu‘rtr, 

100.3 ‘lype 2 - Obsnlctc Services, (Coiit’d.) 

1UO.J.46 BiMouth” Unlimited Plan (Obsoleted i 1/01/05), (cont’d.) 

(B) Custonier Eligibility Criteria, (cont’d.) 

New ;mi existing Customers are eligible for this service if thcy meet the 
following requiretnciits, (continued): 

This plan is not available to Customers with a inulli-line account or an 
account tliat bills to anothcr number or is the recipient of charges billed 
from another nuiiiber unless the Customer estahlishcs separate billing 
accounts for each linc. 

Customer lines associated with educational institutions, (colleges, 
uriiversities, ctc.) arc not eligible for this plan. 

Employee Discounts, as &lined in Section 4.8 of this ti3rif1; do not apply 
For this plan. 

Unlimited plan usage docs not include multi-pctrty conference calls, calls 
to 900 numbers, directory assistitncc, calling card, opcrator services, 
international calling and toll free calling services, 

This plan is not available for resale. 

If usage under this plan is not consistent with typical residential Customer 
usage, at thc Company’s sole discretion, thc Company may offir ihc 
Customer an alternative plan or suspend. restrict o r  cancel thc Customer’s 
service without prior notioc. CMls that arc not consistent with typical 
rcsidcntial voice usage iiiclude, but arc not lirnitcd to: tise tbr gcneral 
business purposes, commercial facsimile. auto-dialing, resale, call centers 
and tclcmarketing. 

Material on this page was originally found on Page 79.14 arid 79.15. 

Director, Husincss Impiemcntation and Coinpliance 
BellSouth Long Distance. Inc. 

400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400 
Atlanla. Georgia 30346 KYoO5 17 
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BEL1,SOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
Original Page 272 

100.3 Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd.) 

l(10.3.46 RellSoutl~~ Ilnlirnited Plan (Obsoleted 11/@1/05), (cont'd.) 

(B) Customer EIigibility Criteria, (cont'd.) 

Ncw and existing Customers are eligible for this service if they i i m t  the 
following requirements, [continued): 

(10) In order to be eligiblc for this plan, the Cbmpany must be able to verify 
that the Customer meets tliesc eligibility requirements. Customers who no 
longer meet thcsc eligibility rcqtiirements will not be cligiblc for this plan 
and may be offered an altcrnativc plan or have their service suspended, 
rcstrictcd or cancclcd without prior notice 

Materiul on this page was origiirallp found on Page 79.15. 

-- - .I---- - 
Issued: October 3 1, 2005 Effcctive: November 1. 2005 

Director, Busincss Impleiiieiitation and Ch~~pi iancc  
BcllSoutlt Long Distance, Inc. 

400 Peritnetcr Center Terracc, Suite 300 
Atlanta, Cieorgia 30346 KYoO.517 



BEI,I.,SOU'lH 1,ONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
Original Page 273 

SECTION 100 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CON'F'D 

100.3 'l'ype 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd.) 

100.3.47 BellSouth" t!iiliniitcd Multiline Plan (Obsoleted 11101105) 

7hc UellSouthL Unliriiitcd MultiLinc pimi is a dircct dialed outbound domcstic long distance 
scrvicc that is  offered to multtlinc residential Custoniers from switched access lines. 
Service is orfcred on a ilat r310 basis, twcnty-four hours pcr day, seven days per week. 
Customers must dial 1 plus thc area code, if applicable, and the tcriiiioating number to 
complete a tall utilizing this service. The RcilSoutti8 Unlimited MultiLinc plan provides the 
Customer with unlimited minutes of interexchangc intrastate long distance usage for a flat 
rate monthly charge (certain restrictions, as outlined below, do apply). This pian does not 
providc. call detail information on thc Customer's monthly bill. 

This scrvic e is only offered in conjunction wjth thc corresponding interstate BellSouth* 
Unlimited Multi1,ine plan. An additional monthly scrvicc charge will apply for the 
corresponding intcrstatc service. This service i s  not offered on fin intraLATA or intrastate 
only basis. 

(A)  Monthly Service Charge 

Monthly Charge Per Account $18.49 

(U) Customer Eligibility Criteria 

I n  order to he eligible for this plan, tlic Coinpaiiy must be able 10 vcrify that the 
Customer nicets the following eligibility rcquir cnicnts. Custoincrs who no longer 
meet these cliyibility requirements will not be eligible for this plan and inay be 
offercd an alternative plan o r  havc their service suspended. restricted or canceled 
without prior notice. New and existing Custoincrs are cligihle for this service if 
tlicy meet thc fallowing requirements: 

( I )  Custoiners nitist subscribc to BellSouth Long Distance and also to the 
Company's affiliated incumbent local exchange carrier on each line under 
this plan. Custotncrs inlist subscribe to the Company's affiliatcd incumbent 
local exchange carrier's 13cllSoutlih; Coinplcte Choice' plan on the primary 
line. Custonicrs must also rcccivc billing for cadi ofthcse services firom the 
Company's affiliated iiicunibent local exchange carrier. 

Material on this puge 'cvns originally found on Page 79.16. 

- 
Issued: Octobcr 3 1. 2005 Effective: November 1, 2005 

llirector, Business Irnplcincntation and Compliance 
BellSouth Z.ong Distance. Inc. 

400 Perimcter Center 'Tcrracc, Suitc 400 
Atlanta. Georgia 30346 ICYOOS I7 
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Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
Original Page 274 

SECTION 100 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT‘D 

100.3 ‘l’ypc 2 - Obsolcte Scrviccs, (Cont’d.) 

100.3.47 BcllSoutli” Unlinrited Multil,ine Plan (Obsoleted 11/01/05), (cont’ci.) 

(U) Customer Eligibility Criteria, (cont’d.) 

This plan is availablc to Customers with two o r  three lincs at B location. 

Customers must prcsubscribe 10 BellSouth Long Distance for both 
intraLATA and interLATA long distance service on all lines subscribed to 
under this pligtl. 

This plan cannot be used for any use inconsistcnt with residential service. 

This plan is not available on an account that is the recipient of charges 
billcd from another location. 

Customer lines associated with educational institutions, (colleges, 
universities, etc.) are not eligible for this plan. 

Employee Discounts. as defined in Section 4.8 of this tariff, do not apply 
for this plan 

Ifnlirnitccl plan usage does not include multi-party coiiference calls 
(cxccpt thosc calls plsccd by wing the Three-Way Calling feature arc 
includcd), calls to 900 numbers, directory assistance. calling card, operator 
services, international calling and toll free calling services. 

This plan is not available for resalc. 

lfusage under this plan is not consistent with typical residential Customer 
usage, at the Company’s sole discretion, the Coinpany may offer the 
Chstorner an alternative plan or suspend, rcstrict or cancel the Customer’s 
servicc without prior noticc. Calls that are not consistent with typical 
residential voice usage include, but arc not limited to: use for general 
busincss purposes, coinniercial facsimile, auto-dialing, resale, call centers 
and telemarketing. 

Material on this page was originally found on Page 79.17 and 79.18. 

- 
Issued: Octobcr 3 1,  2005 Effective: November 1, 2005 

Ilircctor, Busincss lrnplcmentation and Compliance 
RellSouth Long Distance. lnc. 

400 Perimctcr Center Terrace, Suite 400 
Atlanta. Georgia 30346 KYoOS 1 7 
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Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
Original Page 275 

SECTION 100 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERiNGS, (CONT’D 

100.3 ‘I’ype 2 - Obsolctc Scrviccs, (Cont’rl.) 

100.3.48 fiellSoathx llnliniited Savings Value Plan (Obsoleted 11/01 /05) 

Thc RellSoutti3 Ihlirnitcd Savings Value plan is a dircct dialed outbound long distaice 
service offered to single line o r  inulti-line residential Custoincrs on switched access lines. 
Scrvicc is offered on a flat rate basis, twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week. 
C‘ustoincrs must dial I plus the area code, if applicable, and the terminating number to 
complete a call utilizing this service. The BellSouth* Unlimited Savings Value Plan 
provides the Customer with unlimited minutes of interexchangc intrastalc long distance 
usage for a flat rate monthly charge (certain restrictions, as outliried below, do apply). This 
plan does nor provide call detail information on the Customcr’s monthly bill. 

This scnicc is only offcred in conjunction with the corresponding interstate 13ellSouth” 
IJnliniilccl Savings Value Plan. An additional monthly sentice charge will apply for the 
corrcsponding inierstale service. This service is not offered on an intra1,ATA or intrastate 
only basis. 

(A) Montlrly Service Charge 

The following monthly charge will apply per account: 

Monthly Charge: $12.49 

(R) Ciistunier Eligibility Criteria 

in order to be cligiblc for this plan, the Cornpatiy must be able to verify that the 
Custotner meets the following eligibility requirernents. Customers who no longer 
ineet these eligibility requirements will not be eligible for this plan and may bc 
offered an altcrnativc scrvicc or have their service suspended, restricted or 
canccled without prior notice. Customers are eligible for this service if they meet 
the following rcquircments: 

(1) This plan is availablc to Customers with one to three litics at a location. 

hlatcrial on this page was originally found on Page 79.41. 

- . --- 
Issued: Octobcr 3 1. 2005 Effective: November 1, 2005 

Dircctor. Business linplementation and Compliance 
RellSouth I.ong Distance, Inc. 

400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400 
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KY 005 17 
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BELLSOUTH LOKG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
Original Page 276 

100.3 Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont’d,) 

100.3.48 BellSouth” Uiiliniitcd Savings Value Plan (Obsoleted t 1/01 /Of), (ccmt’d.) 

(B) Customer Eligibility Criteria (continued) 

(2) Single line Customers inust subscribe to t3ellSouth Long Distance and also 
to Company’s affiliated incunibcnt local cxchaiigc entity‘s BellSouth’ 
Complete Choice” plan, and must prcvioiisly have had local exchange 
service from a local exchange provider other than the Company’s affiliated 
incumbent local exchange entity at the Customer’s present address prior to 
subscribing to this plan. Customers with two o r  three lines itiust subscribe 
to BellSouth Long Distance and the Company’s affiliated incumbent local 
exchange entity on each line under the plan. Customers with two or three 
lincs must also subscribe to the Company’s affiliated local exchange cntity’s 
BellSouth’’ Complete Choice” plan on the primary Iinc, and must 
previously havc had local exchange service from a local exchange provider 
other than the Company’s affiliated incurnbcnt local cxchangc cntity at the 
Customer’s present address prior to subscribing 10 this plan. Customcrs 
must receive billing for each of these services froiii the Company’s 
affiliated local exchange cntity. 

(3) Customers must presubscribc to BellSouth Long Distance for both 
intfeLATA und ititerLATR long distance service on all lines subscribed to 
undcr this plan. 

(4) This plan cannoi be used for E ~ N Y  usc inconsistcnt with residential service. 

This plan is not available on an account that is the rccipicnt of charges 
billed from another location. 

Cuslomer lines associated with cducational institutions, (colleges, 
universities, etc.) are not eligible for this plitn. 

on this page was originally found on Page 79.42. 

Issucd: October 3 1, 2005 Effective: November 1. 2005 

L)irector, Busincss Iniplcmcntation and Chmpliance 
BcllSoiith Long Distance, Inc. 

400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400 
Allanta, Georgia 30336 KYoOS 17 
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BEI,I,SOUTH LONG DIS'I'ANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3 
Original Page 277 

SECTION 100 - OBSOI.ETE SERVICK OFFERINGS, (CONT'I) 

100.3 'lgyc 2 - Obsulctc Services, (Cont'cl.) 

100.3.48 BellSouth" Unliiriited Savings Value Plan (Obsolcted 1 l/Ul/OS), (cont'd.) 

(H) Customer Eligibility Criteria (continued) 

17) Unlimited plan usage does not include iiiulttparty confcrcnce calls (except 
those calls placed by using the TireeWay C'aiiiiig Feature are included), 
calls to 900,976,700 numbers, directory assistance, calling card, operator 
services. intcrnatjonal calling and toll frcc calling services. 

(8) This plan Is not available for resale. 

(9) If usage under this plan is not consistent with typical rcsidential Customer 
usage, at the Company's sole discretion, the Company may offer the 
Customer an alternative plan or suspend, restrict or cancel the Customer's 
service without prior notice. Calls that are riot consistent with typical 
residential voice usage itdude, but are not limited to: usc for general 
business purposes, commcrcid facsimile, auta-dialing, rcsalc, call centers 
and telemarketing. 

(10 )  Eniploycc Discounts, as defined in Section 4.8 of this tariff, do not apply 
for tliis plan. 

Material on this page WIS originally found on Page 79.42 and 79.43. 

._.____. 
Issued: October 3 1,  2005 Effectivc: Noveniber 1,  2005 

Director, Busincss ltnpleincntation aiid Cornpliance 
Hcllfiouth Long Distance, Inc. 

400 Perimeter Cctltcr Terrace, Suite 400 
Atlanta, Gcorgia 30346 KYo05 I7 





BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. 
KY Adm Case No. 2005-001 86 

Attorney General’s Supplemental Requests for Information 
December 27,2005 

ItemNo. 2 
Page 1 of 1 

REQUEST: With regard to any such plans, state specifically whether the word “unlimited” 
refers to minutes of use, area(s) of calling, or both. If the word “unlimited” 
modifies any other terms(s) in the applicable tariff(s), please identify the terms(s) 
so modified. 

RESPONSE: In all of BSLD’s plans except for the BellSouth* Business Unlimited IntraLATA 
plan, the word “unlimited” refers to domestic (interstate and intrastate) 
interexchange minutes of use. In the BellSouth* Business Unlimited IntraLATA 
plan, as the plan’s name indicates, the word “unlimited” refers to intraLATA 
minutes of use. 





BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. 
KY Adm Case No. 2005-001 86 

Attorney General’s Supplemental Requests for Information 
December 27,2005 

ItemNo. 3 
Page 1 of 1 

REQUEST: With regard to any such plans, state: 

a. 

b. 

d. 
C. 

RESPONSE: a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

whether the tariff indicates that a penalty of any type or sort (including 
relegating the customer to a different plan) may apply in the event the 
customer exceeds any limitation on number of minutes included in the 
plan; 
the nature of the penalty; 
whether the penalty has ever been imposed; 
whether notice of the penalty is provided to the consumer, and if so, 
identify precisely where in the tariff or other materials (including but not 
limited to contract, advertising or marketing materials) any such notice is 
located, and cite the complete language of any and all such notice(s). 

No. 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 


